

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

1-23-2018

State v. Cunningham Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45253

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Cunningham Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45253" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7174.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7174

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 45253
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR-FE-2014-5157
v.)	
)	
JEREMY YORK)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
CUNNINGHAM,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr style="border: 1px solid black;"/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE LYNN G. NORTON
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
The District Court’s Decision To Award Restitution After The Idaho Supreme Court Remanded This Case Is Still Unsupported By The Requisite Substantial Evidence	7
A. Standards Of Review	7
B. The District Court Erred By Admitting The Purple Sheet And Ms. Bolland’s Affidavit Under The Business Records Exception To The Hearsay Rule Because They Were Both Prepared In Anticipation Of Litigation	7
C. Even If The Purple Sheet Was Admissible Evidence, It Does Not Constitute The Requisite “Substantial Evidence” Under The Idaho Supreme Court’s Clear Holding In This Case Because The Entries Therein Were Not Sworn Or Certified True By The Person Making The Entry	10
D. The State Has Presented No Evidence As To What The Prosecutors’ Actual Rates Of Pay Were, And So, There Is Not Substantial Evidence Showing That The Amount Awarded Represents The State’s “Actual Loss” Under I.C. § 37-2732(k)	13
E. The Proper Remedy Is To Simply Vacate The Restitution Award Without Further Remand	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Camp v. Jimenez, 107 Idaho 878 (Ct. App. 1984)..... 11, 12, 14

Heinze v. Bauer, 145 Idaho 232 (2008) 11

Local 1494 of Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Couer d’Alene, 99 Idaho 630 (1978)..... 8, 14

Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. MacDonald, 162 Idaho 228 (2017)..... 9

Rocky Mountain Power v. Jensen, 154 Idaho 549 (2012)..... 11

State v. Cheeney, 144 Idaho 294 (Ct. App. 2007) 11

State v. Cunningham, 161 Idaho 698 (2017).....*passim*

State v. Fair, 156 Idaho 431 (Ct. App. 2014)..... 7

State v. Griffith, 144 Idaho 356 (Ct. App. 2007) 9

State v. Hedger, 115 Idaho 598 (1989) 7

State v. Hurlles, 158 Idaho 569 (2015) 14

State v. Nelson, 161 Idaho 692 (2017) 7, 12, 16

State v. Nienburg, 153 Idaho 491 (Ct. App. 2012) 15

State v. Richmond, 137 Idaho 35 (Ct. App. 2002) 15

State v. Sandoval-Tena, 138 Idaho 908 (2003)..... 8, 9, 10

State v. Weaver, 158 Idaho 167 (Ct. App. 2014)..... 12

Statutes

I.C. § 1-2222 16

I.C. § 9-1406..... 11

I.C. § 19-5304(6)..... 8

I.C. § 37-2732(k).....*passim*

I.C. § 59-1302(31)..... 14

I.C. § 59-502.....16

Rules

I.R.E. 101(d)(7).....8

I.R.E. 801.....7

I.R.E. 802.....7

I.R.E. 803.....*passim*

I.R.E. 805.....8, 10

Additional Authorities

2014 Idaho Laws Ch. 291.....16
